P

T

Page 3500/3510/3516-6

L

Q4 ISC1327 Q5 5103 4

w iy W

cn,

3500/3510 SCHEMATIC
TYPE |

35

p—
A2l

1 258

By D&
SRIK-2 UIE -]

D6 KE269 CATHODE MARK BLUE
07 MA26 CATHODE MARK

a1 28 09
258324 2501518
: ! leiﬂ OUT

i

W IJJE

-
L

RERZ

-

K

R

I""H- AR
w0 ¥ S

MNOTES
T S MAIN SW.

£ a3

2 TONE CONTROL CIRCUIT ON 351 OMLY,

4

000U

- W . . '---ﬂ




Page 3500/3510/3516-5

3500/3510 AMPLIFIER COMPONENT IDENTIFICATION
TYPE |

'

- S
f“-"-"""-“ o U U | POY [ SRR TN T TR T T P PETTTL R PELr T P Ty Ly o 1 ; :
. j H i :
. i é |
! :
< 1 : [ :
1 v
: 1 % ;
' H ! .
: : : é
: : . oty g T J L= T | § E
" H i - 4y g A R e AT R St e - ;
i
fr—" =
= -
w -
L
E
=
g
-

2
3
i
£
]
L)
H
E
r
:
i

. - . - ~ L.l N mrelmre B E N E RHaREo REPr R or = or s peems ma e S LA L A T SRR N Ran m o rmmaer mna s
e [P N TRT T T NTTH




Page 3500/3510/3516-4

MEBTMMIRIR

3500/3510 WIRING DIAGRAM
TYPE |

PINK

POWER TRANS
T

—

F HEAD

21?0

SKY BLUE

GREY

BRUWN

BLACK

YE L LOVY

!

I VOLUME VR
TONE CONTROL ON 351 ONLY

AGT-MD
tLALL B

BLACK BaAl TERY HULUVER
BLACK
RED BLACK
B i RED
BLACK _ L
= g RED E i ap
LEAF SW 1 = SR e D CELLX4
o)
./ ) JJ
S 0
W & OUT PUT TRANS PCB o
& @ BRAWN MOTOR \

——
ey

b1

JACK PCB

|
|
|
:




Hage 3200/3510/3516-3

3500/3510 CASE PARTS
TYPE |




Page 3500/3510/3516-10

o A W

(1]

3500/3510/3516 SCHEMATIC
TYPE 1l

28C13278.T.U x 2

Cli
3,3/28

ALL RESSTANCE VALUES ARE RDICATED iN OHMS
(k10 wm210%)

ALL CAPACITANGCE VALUES ARE INDICATED IN uF
(P=uuF)

YOLTAGES ARE MEASURED WITH V.T.V.M FROM

POINT INDICATED TO CHASSIS GROUND AT NON-

SIGNAL .

—all

25C828Q.R.3 x 2 28CH22858 488C 'x 2
tre NN ° E'"I ""g""""'"""
l AO_I
&i3 RI4 |
10716 476 !
|
| —
Qs |
1
| O /i HEADPHONES
RI7 i CF——j II 2-6
|
Q4 ' | O 3516 Only
%0 I:
Ti iR ; | g }VI
cIi !
g 0% ! . o
[ =3k t
Rie < =\ || 49 |ilLo—B
® —
L
v-- - R20
AT 172w |10 172w
RIE [ by
250 4?%';?10 536410 100 MA-28 HEAD PHONE JACK
- —o——w
1 ' 1500410 <
) 1| & - ﬂ O
| | * EXT.SP. JACK
| ‘ O
| R3O c27
: 1 bz b3 . Q9 halirew 470710 o—! I
L ' R H—s -
‘ 356 Only | SRIK- 2 W i
L e e — — — — - a4 AUX.OUT JACK
R27 R28
390 § 100 Pl .7
D4 D3
=i ——0—{}—o _— el "y 4
24 H‘;ﬂ Ccz23 C24 —
- <+ |27 .04 .04 — |
ek s ares 1 l gf'; — %
: + 1} -1 Qﬂﬁﬁmﬂ "
' R
R25 =Rz3 2% C22 WDV S¥ | SPEAKE
(8K T 220710 -
28C8280.R.8 ﬂI:!El MOTOR

V

. |58



———9—

Page 3500/3510/3516-8

3500/3510/3516 AMPLIFIER COMPONENT iiJENTIFICATION
TYPE Nl |

NOTE : Ci2. R31 are not used for model 3500.




3500/3510/3516 WIRING DIAGRAM
TYPE 1l

Page 3500/3510/3516-8

l 8

SOLDERLESS CONNECTORS

e

I
|
POWER TRANSBFORMER ! 1|
I [
' |
‘ O : |
| AC PLUG | s] — !
I — |
l 1] 11 _— I
RED BLACK I D ewli — :
| X 4 P i
TS | Il
BLACK ll I
E 40 I
L {#) SREEN i ]
| -
LUG | -
RED O O | -
[ -
YELLOW l fff
PINK 240 “ | -
BLACK L
ALACK 150
BLACK 150 BLUE T0O
-] | OUTPUT TRANSFORMER
aw |
.
' T2 | o
"L . - -
R22
10/ 1W
‘ I —
BLUE Ny
RED
QR ANBE
BLACK 2830

[

HEAD PHONE

JACK
/L

i,
BLACK 180 .4t R2I
P T4 160
7%
' LIGHT \
)-Q.Uﬁ)' GREEN 100
MAIN P.C.B
GRAY 180 . GREEN 200
m VIOLET 200 -) BLUE 100
-
o
%
I
, _ .
I o :
P © -
_ TONE
[{ 'Y -IL 3510 anly Il___ d
| 50
P-HEAD BROWN 220 . L
F g ORANGE 200 - . N ;

AUX OUT JACK

EXT, 3P, JACK




T

Page 3500/3510/3516-7

3500/3510/3516 CASE PARTS
TYPE Il

ONLY

L AT A CANADA

B ..m.\.m |/w
Wong
2 RN




Page 3500/3510/3516-2

3500/3510/3516 MECHANISM

8l- 4:&"’ iu-z I = Sy

L ) L

m-rzqi:?:b _ ~ Bl-104
LT L
LI-12 g o-33 7 |

Bt




3500/3510/3516 PARTS LIST

CASE PARTS
Ref. No.  Part No. Osscriptien

Y- 634-40 Case, Complete Less Spkr. & Escutcheons

\ . A3 625-242-1  Door, Cassette Compartment Assy.
A5 625-242-8  Cover, Battery & Cord Storage
A7 625-242-2 Handle, Case
AB 603-18 Foot, Black, Rubber
A10 625-242-7  Hinge, Battery Comp. Cover
A12/A13  625-242-9  Pivot Assy., Cassette Door
A15 619-117-2  Spring, Casseite Door, Leaf
A17 622-17746  Escutcheon, Model No. Top, 3500
Al7 §22-177-7  Escutcheon, Modef No. Top, 3510
A17 622-177-13° Escutcheon, Model No. Top, 3516
Al8 622-177-14 Escutcheon, Lower Case, Blank, 3500/3510
Mt §22-177-10  Plate, Headphone Jack, 3516

603-18-3 Panel, Jack, Left Side

AX) 822-177-3  Escutcheon, Functions, 3500
A0 622-177-4  Escutcheon, Functions, 3510/3516
AZ? 625-242-3  Knob, Yolume/Tone
A26 619-117-3  Spring, Cassette Door, Toggle, Left
AZ7 619-117-4  Spring, Cassette Door, Toggle, Right
A28 622-177-17  Bracket, Door Spring, Left
A29 622-177-18 Bracket, Door Spring, Right
B2-25 §22-177-16 Bracket, Front HP Jack Mtg., 3516
L2-1 602-66 Screw, M3x1.1x12mm
12-2 602-66-2 Screw, MIx1.3x11
.26 602-66-3 Screw, M1.6x0.35x4
{29 628-15 Nut, Push-0On, 4mm
1 2-14 602-66-5 Screw, M2.6x0.45x4

MECHANISM PARTS

Ref. No.

= B1-8

B1-10

B1-15
B1-17
B1-33
B1-33
B1-34

B1-34
B1-34

B1-35
B1-36
B1-36
B1-37
B1-38
B1-39/40/
54/55

B1-42/43
B1-44
B1-45
B1-46
B1-47
B1-48
B149
B1-50
B1-51

- B1-52

B1-53
B1-54
B1-55

~ B157

B1-60
B1-63
B1-63

Part Ne.
630-37

622-177-15
622-177-12

622-177-9
619-117

662-14-9
662-14-21

662-14-11
662-14-14
662-14-22

662-14-10
662-14-5
662-14-13
662-14-6
662-14-15

662-14-19
616-31
616-31-1
619-117-18
619-117-6
619-1179
618-117-10
619-117-5
619-117-1
619-117-14
619-117-15
616-31-2
519-117-7
619-117-8
662-14-24
662-12-11
662-14-8
662-14-23

Description

Motor, DC W/Pulley

Bracket, Rewind Idler

Plate, Take-up ldler Pivot
(Use w/662-14-13)

Lever, Auto Stop B

Spring, Head Adjustment

Flywheel W/Flat Belt

Flywhee! W/V Groove

Assy., Capstan Bearing, Flat Belt
(left mtg. hole net countersunk)

Assy., Capstan Bearing, Flat Belt, 25mm hi
(left mtg. hole is countersunk)

Assy., Capstan Bearing, Square Belt, 22mm
hi (left mig. hole iz countersunk)

Roller, Take-up Drive

Wheel, Take-up Drive, Type I, 20.5mm dia.
Wheel, Take-up Drive, Type ||, 22 5mm dia.

Assy., Pinch Wheel
ldler, Rewind

Assy., Key Link

Washer, Spindle Holder

Washer, M2x7x0.5, Plastic
Spring, Head Return

Spring, Latch Plate

Spring, Record Actuator

Spring, Fast-Forward Apply
Spring, Pinch Roller

Spring, Auto Stop

Spring, Take-up Idler

Spring, Head Engage, Type |l
Washer, Shidr., Eject Lever
Spring, Key Link A

Spring, Key Link B

Bearing, Capstan Thrust

Mount, Motor i

Assy., FF/Rewind Drive, Flat Belt
Assy., FF/Rewind Drive, Square Bait

Page 3500/3510/3516-11

MECHANISM PARTS (cont'd]

Rei. No. Farl No. Osscription

B1-64 619-117-17  Spring, Pause Interlock, 3510/3516

B1-66 603-18-2 Lever, Auto Stop A

B1-73 618-117-12  Spring, FF/Rewind Drive

B1-81 622-177-11  Link, Eject A

B1-83 662-14-16  Plate, Key Latch, Lower, 3500

B1-83 662-14-17  Plate, Key Latch, Lower, 3510/3516

B1-84 662-14-18  Plate, Power Switch Actuate, Upper

B1-91 601-59 Pulley, Motor, Flat Belt

B1-91 601-59-1 Pulley, Motor W/V Groove

B1-34 6250-242-4  Key, Gray

B1-85 625-2426  Kay, Double

B1-08 662-14-12  Counter, Minutes & Seconds

B1-99 62-234 Differential, Counter Drive

B1-100 662-14 Belt, Diff. Take-up —

B1-101 662-14-2 Belt, Diff. Supply

B1-102 662-14-1 Belt, Counter :

B1-104 662-14-7 Belt, Drive, Flat —

B1-104 662-14-20  Belt, Drive, Square —

B1-105 662-14-3 Spindle, Supply Assy.

B1-106 662-14-4 opindle, Take-up Assy.

B1-109 602-664 Screw, M2.6x0.45x10

B81-110 619-117-13  Spring, Eject Lever

B2-5 610-8 Terminal, Battery W/BD Quter

B2-6 610-8-1 Terminal, Battery W/BD Inner

.1-16 602-66-1 Screw, M2x0.4x3

L1-24 625-242-10  Ring, E, M5

ELECTRONIC PARTS

Rel. No. Part No. Description

- 607-278-1  Assy., P.C. Board, Amplifier, Type |

- 607-278-5  Assy., P.C. Board, Amplifier, Type |l

-e 27-324 Cord, AC

—- 17-410 Diode, SR 1K-2 /IN4000

--- 617-201-3  Diode, KB-269

-- 617-2014  Diode, MA-26

617-201-5  Diode, Zener, UZ-6.88

£ 6153> Head, Play —

B22-177-19  Heatsink, Type I}

§28-12 Mut, 1/4” Jack

VA1,2  613-174-3  Pot., Volume/Tone, 10K

620-21 Speaker

613-174-2  Switch, Power

~— 618-156-2  Transformer, Audio Drive

618-196-1  Transformer, Audio Qutput, Type I~

- 618-156-/  Transformer, Audio Output, Type ll +

— 618-156 Transformer, Power, Type |

~- 618-156-4  Transformer, Power, Type ||

—- 18-466 Transformer, Power, 220V

~ 617-201-8  Transistor, 258324

- 617-201 Transistar, 2SC790 0 Y

- 617-201-7  Transistor, 2SC828 QR S

-- 617-2016  Transistor, 250828 S

- 617-201-2  Transistor, 25C1327 S T

-- 617-201-11  Transistor, 25C1327 ST U

- 617-201-1  Transistor, 25C1518 R

- 6§17-201-8  Transistor, 250468 C

JACKS
PC Lugs & Solder Lugs &  Soldar Lups &
Std. Thread 9mm Thread 12mm Thread

Aux Qut/HP 629-64-4 629-61 629-64-5

Ext. Spkr.

(6.4mmg)



